

No. 16-273

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,  
DEIRDRE GRIMM,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WOMEN'S  
LIBERATION FRONT AND FAMILY POLICY  
ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Law Offices of David Bookbinder, PLLC  
107 S. West Street, Suite 491  
Alexandria, VA 22134  
301-751-0611  
David.Bookbinder@verizon.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Privacy and Sexual Violence.....	5
B. Preferences Addressing Historical and Systemic Discrimination .....	11
C. Other Remedial Statutes .....	14
D. Erasing Women.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. ALL THREE BRANCHES OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HAVE CONSISTENTLY USED THE WORD “SEX” TO MEAN THE PHYSIOLOGICAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN WOMEN AND MEN .....	20
II. EXTENDING OTHER LAWS TO REMEDY “GENDER IDENTITY” DISCRIMINATION PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR DOING SO UNDER TITLE IX.....	27
III. THE FERG-CADIMA LETTER IS NOT ENTITLED TO <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT RELIED ON A PREVIOUS AGENCY INTERPRETATION THAT VIOLATED THE AGENCY’S OWN REGULATIONS .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	19, 28
<i>Cassoni v. United States Postal Service</i> , Appeal No. 01840104 (EEOC September 28, 1984).....	26
<i>City of L.A. Department of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	21
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	21
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	21
<i>Garay Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 842 F.3d 1125, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 21408 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988) .....	31
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)....	27
<i>Kowalczyk v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , Appeal No. 01942053 (EEOC December 27, 1994) .....	25
<i>Mackenzie v. Hare</i> , 239 U.S. 299 (1915) .....	17
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , Appeal No. 0120120821 (EEOC April 20, 2012) .....	25
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. and N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985) .....	24, 25
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I. and N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006)....	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	21
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	28

<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016)	2
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	14
<i>Women’s Liberation Front v. U.S. Department of Justice et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00915 (D.N.M. August 11, 2016)	4

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	22
10 U.S.C. § 4342	20
15 U.S.C. § 637(m)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> (Title IX)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2501(a)	15
29 U.S.C. § 2501(b)	15
29 U.S.C. § 3181	16
29 U.S.C. § 3248(a)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 300w-7(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 300x-57(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 708(a)	16
50 U.S.C. § 3802(a)	17
Pub. L. 100-533, § 101 (Women’s Business Ownership Act of 1988)	15
34 C.F.R. § 106.34(a)(3)	29, 32
39 F. R. 22228	29

39 F. R. 25667.....	30
71 F. R. 62530.....	32
75 F.R. 20511.....	22
76 F.R. 49277.....	23
77 F.R. 20277.....	23
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.123 .....	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1424 .....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-16-102.....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 647 .....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-404.....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-189a .....	9
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-3531(b).....	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 820.....	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.14 .....	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-61 .....	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 711-1111.....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-6609.....	9
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/26-4.....	9
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-45-4-5 .....	9
Iowa Code § 709.21 .....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4001.....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 531.090.....	9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:283.1 .....	9
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 272, § 104.....	9

Md. Code Ann Crim. Law § 3-902 .....	8, 9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 511.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 750 .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 609.746.....	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-61 .....	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.253 .....	9
Mont. Code Ann. §45-5-223 .....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202 .....	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-12.2.....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644:9.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:14-9 .....	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-9-20 .....	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 250.45.....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-311.08.....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.603.....	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2907.08 .....	10
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1171 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.700; 18.....	9
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7507.1 .....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-45-1.....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-470 .....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-607.....	9
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.01 .....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-702.7.....	9

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-130(B).....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 2605.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.44.115 .....	9
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 942.08 .....	9
Wyo. Stat. § 6-4-304 .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<a href="http://bulletin.printer.yale.edu/htmlfiles/law/alumni-and-endowment-funds.html">http://bulletin.printer.yale.edu/htmlfiles/law/alumni-and-endowment-funds.html</a> .....	12
<a href="http://fosterscholars.noaa.gov/aboutscholarship.html">http://fosterscholars.noaa.gov/aboutscholarship.html</a> .....	13
<a href="http://www.darden.virginia.edu/mba/financial-aid/scholarships/affinity/">http://www.darden.virginia.edu/mba/financial-aid/scholarships/affinity/</a> .....	12
<a href="https://diversity.uiowa.edu/awards/madeline-peterson-scholarship-american-indian-women">https://diversity.uiowa.edu/awards/madeline-peterson-scholarship-american-indian-women</a> ..	12
<a href="https://uiowa.academicworks.com/opportunities/83404">https://uiowa.academicworks.com/opportunities/83404</a> .....	12
<a href="https://www2.vet.cornell.edu/education/doctor-veterinary-medicine/financial-aid/policies-funding-sources/scholarships/scholarship-list">https://www2.vet.cornell.edu/education/doctor-veterinary-medicine/financial-aid/policies-funding-sources/scholarships/scholarship-list</a> ....	11
<a href="http://living.sas.cornell.edu/live/wheretolive/residencehalls/Balch-Hall.cfm">living.sas.cornell.edu/live/wheretolive/residencehalls/Balch-Hall.cfm</a> .....	7
<i>Not Alone</i> , April 2014, p. 2 (available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/ovw/page/file/905942/download">www.justice.gov/ovw/page/file/905942/download</a> ) .....	7
<i>Questions and Answers on Title IX and Single-Sex Elementary and Secondary Classes and Extracurricular Activities</i> (available at <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/faqs-title-ix-single-sex-201412.pdf">http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/faqs-title-ix-single-sex-201412.pdf</a> ) .....	28, 29, 30, 32

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *The Progression of Women in the Law*, 28 Val. U. L. Rev. 1161 (1994) ..... 11-12

*Sex Discrimination Regulations. Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Postsecondary Education of the Committee on Education and Labor, House of Representatives, Ninety-Fourth Congress, First Session* (available at <http://eric.ed.gov/?id=ED118012>) .....31

*Treatment of Transgender Employment Discrimination Claims Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964*, December 15, 2014 (available at <https://www.justice.gov/file/188671/download>) .....26

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Campus Climate Survey Validation Study Final Technical Report*, January 2016 (available at [www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ccsvsftr.pdf](http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ccsvsftr.pdf)).....8

U.S. Department of Justice and U.S. Department of Education, *Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students*, May 13, 2016 .....2, 4, 32

[www.cornellcollege.edu/residence-life/housing/halls/bowman-carter/index.shtml](http://www.cornellcollege.edu/residence-life/housing/halls/bowman-carter/index.shtml) ....6

[www.fgc.edu/Housing/prospective/WiStem.html](http://www.fgc.edu/Housing/prospective/WiStem.html).....6

[www.nbc-2.com/story/33480768/fgcu-opens-all-housing-to-transgender-students](http://www.nbc-2.com/story/33480768/fgcu-opens-all-housing-to-transgender-students).....6
